Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan City of Tuguegarao

RECEIVED 02. 21-4 NATE.

SAMBEUNIANE PANLALARIES.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY TO THE SANGGUNIANO, CAGAYAN

February 29, 2016

Dr. Rosalinda P. Callang Secretary to the Sanggunian Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Cagayan Capitol Hills, Tuguegarao City

Madam:

Pursuant to Section 54 of the Local Government Code, we are now submitting for review and action the attached legislative measure enacted by the Sangguniang Panlungsod on February 23, 2016

1. CITY ORDINANCE NO. 04-2016 – "AN ORDINANCE CREATING ADDITIONAL POSITION FOR THE CITY TREASURER'S OFFICE OF TUGUEGARAO CITY AND PROVIDING FUNDS THEREOF"

Thank you.

Yours truly,

Joe Secretary to the Sanggunian

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FRCM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON FEBRUARY 23, 2016, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

-do-

-do-

-do-

-00-

-ào-

-áo-

-do-

PRESENT

Hon. Loreto B. ValdepeñasSangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding OfficerHon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman IISangguniang Panlungsod MemberHon. Rosauro G. Resuello-do-

Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Noel A. Mora Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Estelita U. Dayag Hon. Aurora A. Ave Hon. Anthony C. Tucdao

ABSENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr. Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer (on Official Business) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -co--do-

CITY ORDINANCE NO. 04-2016

AN ORDINANCE CREATING ADDITIONAL POSITION FOR THE CITY TREASURER'S OFFICE OF TUGUEGARAO CITY AND PROVIDING FUNDS THEREOF

Sponsors:

Hon. Estelita U. Dayag Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello Hon. Noel A. Mora Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao Hon. Loreto B. Valdepenas Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que

WHEREAS, Section 458 (I) (viii) of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that the Sangguniang Panlungsod has the power to determine the positions and corresponding compensation and benefits of officials and employees;

WHEREAS, in the exigency of service, in order to promote efficiency and institute an effective workforce, there is a need to create an additional position and provide funds thereof for the City Treasurer's Office of Tuguegarao City.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ORDAINED by the Sixth City Council in session assembled to enact:

SECTION 1. TITLE. This Ordinance shall be known as the "Ordinance Creating Additional Position for the City Treasurer's Office of Tuguegarzo City and Providing Funds Thereof."

X

SECTION 2. Additional position for the City Treasurer's Office of Tuguegarao City is hereby authorized and created

QUALIFICATION STANDARD							
Position Title	Education	Experience	Training	Eligibility	Salary	Monthly	Annual
					Grade	Compensation	Compensation
Computer	Completion	2 years of	8 hours	Career	12	P17,946.00	F299,991.00
Operator III	of 2-year	relevant	of	Service (Sub-			
	studies in	experience	relevant	Professional)	Í		
	College or		training	Data Encoder			
	High			MC II, s. 96			
	School			Cert. I, First			
	Graduate			Level			
	with			Eligibility			
	relevant			0.1			
	vocational						
	trade						
	course						

One (1) Computer Operator III SG-12

SECTION 3. FUNDING FOR THE NEW POSITION. The corresponding funds for the salary and benefits for the aforementioned position shall be provided in the Annual Budget and Supplemental Budget of Tuguegarao City.

SECTION 4. The filling up of these new position shall be subject to the Personal Services Limitation (PS Limitation, provision of Section 325 (a) RA 7160 or the Local Government Code of 1991 and other Civil Service and DBM guidelines.

SECTION 5. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE. If any part of this Ordinance is declared invalid or unlawful by law or issuances, the other parts not affected thereby shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVITY. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

On motion of Hon. Estelita U. Dayag and without any objection from the Body, CITY ORDINANCE NO. 04-2016 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED on its Second, Third and Final Reading under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

City Councilor Temporary Presiding Officer

HON. JEFFER SORIANO Date approved: